BEFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BAYS No. 33-36, SECTOR-4, PANCHKULA- 134112, HARYANA

Case No. HERC/PETITION NO. – 24 of 2023

Date of Hearing : 08.09.2023

Date of Order : 11.09.2023

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition for determination of ceiling tariff for purchase of power under feeder level solarization through RESCO mode under Component-C of the PM KUSUM Scheme.

Petitioner

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (DHBVNL)

Present on behalf of the Petitioner

1. Shri S.K. Singh, SE/Commercial, DHBVNL

Quorum

Shri R.K. Pachnanda Chairman Shri Naresh Sardana Member

ORDER

- The present petition has been filed by DHBVNL seeking the determination of ceiling tariff for purchase of solar power from the RESCOs under feeder level solarization, under Component-C of PM KUSUM Scheme.
- 2. The Commission observed that UHBNVL had filed a petition no. 68 of 2022, in the similar matter. The Commission, vide its order dated 04.01.2023, had disposed of the said petition, approving the ceiling tariff of Rs. 2.33/kWh, as sought by the petitioner. The ceiling tariff approved in the ibid order of the Commission should be applicable to DHBVNL, as well. Therefore, the present petition filed by DHBVNL, on the same issue tantamounts to review of the earlier order of the Commission.
- 3. Subsequently, a petition has been filed jointly by DHBVNL and UHBVNL, seeking revision of the levelized tariff from Rs. 2.33/kWh earlier approved by this Commission vide order dated 04.01.2023 in petition no. 68 of 2022 to Rs. 2.61/kWh, for procurement of power from the RESCOs selected through competitive bidding for feeder level solarization under Component-C of PM KUSUM Scheme. The said petition has been admitted in the Commission as petition no. 47 of 2023. The hearing in the matter has been fixed for 02.11.2023.
- 4. Hence, the present petition has become infructuous and is disposed of as such.

This order is signed, dated and issued by the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on 11.09.2023.

Date: 11.09.2023 (Naresh Sardana) (R.K. Pachnanda)
Place: Panchkula Member Chairman